# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES, INC.		12/28/2001	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STABILIT AMERICA, INC.	
Street Address:	425 Industrial Drive	
City:	Moscow	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38057	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	793892	RESOLITE
Registration Number:	1318157	TRED-SAFE
Registration Number:	1319397	TRED-SAFE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)223-4873

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-224-8080

Email: harrisonegbert@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: John S. Egbert

Address Line 1: 412 Main St., 7th Floor
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1902-0

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeremy Craft

Total Attachments: 2 source=1902-0-1#page1.tif

TRADEMARK 900010939 REEL: 002903 FRAME: 0251 JP \$90.00 /92

source=1902-0-2#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002903 FRAME: 0252

### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This Assignment is effective December 28, 2001 from UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") to STABILIT AMERICA, INC., a Texas corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the registrations in the United States of the trademarks listed in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof and the goodwill associated with each of the trademarks listed (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Sale Agreement dated as of December 28, 2001 (the "Agreement") between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor is selling to Assignee certain assets, including the Trademarks; and ...

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated with the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the goodwill in connection with which the Trademarks: are used.

This instrument shall be binding on Assignor and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES, INC.

H:\Andrea\SPX\A:sign of US Trademarks Form IL 122601.doc

TRADEMARK P.03
REEL: 002903 FRAME: 0253

## **EXHIBIT A**

### **TRADEMARKS**

Seller is the Assignee of the following trademarks which are used in connection with the operation of the FRP Business:

- RESOLITE, Registration No. 793,892, Assigned 1/31/92;
- TRED-SAFE, Registration No. 1,318,157, Assigned, 1/31/92; and
- TRED-SAFE and Design, Registration No. 1,319,397, Assigned 1/31/92

TRADEMARK REEL: 002903 FRAME: 0254

**RECORDED: 07/29/2004**